IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI NO. 2008-KA-00786-COA

RUBIN RENFROW

APPELLANT

VS.

ı.

,

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SIMPSON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Oral argument not requested.

TERRELL STUBBS ATTORNEY AT LAW ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT 120 W. COURT AVENUE P.O. BOX 157 MENDENHALL, MS 39114 601-847-4811- Telephone 601-847-5938-Fax

terrellstubbs@thestubbslawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

4

i

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	ii, iii
Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities	iv, v
Statement of Issues	vi.
Statement of the Case	1-7
Summary of the Argument	7-8
Argument	8-24
Conclusion	25-26
Certificate	26-27

•

÷

,

.

-

÷

L

i .

:

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2008-KA-00786-COA

RUBIN RENFROW

VS.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLANT

APPELLEE

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following listed persons have an interest in the outcome of this case. These representations are made in order that the Justices of

the Supreme Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

- Terrell Stubbs Attorney at Law
 120 W. Court Avenue Mendenhall, MS 39114 COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
- 2. Reeves Jones Attorney at Law
 503 S. State Street Jackson, MS 39201 COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
- Rubin Renfrow, 139-415
 S.M.C.I. #2, D-2, B-Zone, Bed 130
 P.O. Box 1419
 Leakesville, MS 39451
- 4. Honorable Jean Vaughan Prosecuting Attorney P.O. Box 220 Jackson, MS 39205-0220

- Honorable Charles Maris Mississippi Attorney's General Office P.O. Box 220 Jackson, MS 39205-0220
- 6. Honorable Judge Robert G. Evans 13th Circuit Court District 305 Firehouse Lane P.O. Box 545 Raleigh, MS 39153-0545
- 7 Honorable Eddie H. Bowen Simpson County District Attorney 100 Court Avenue Suite 3 Mendenhall, MS 39114
- Cindy Jensen Simpson County Circuit Clerk P.O. Box 307 Mendenhall, MS 39114

This, the 20^{th} day of November, 2008.

ì

. .

i

i

Carl May

TERRELL STUBBS ATTORNEY AT LAW ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT **120 W. COURT AVENUE** P.O. BOX 157 **MENDENHALL, MS 39114** 601-847-4811- Telephone 601-847-5938-Fax

terrellstubbs@thestubbslawfirm.com

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

•

4 -

,

¥ .

•

T

, . . t .

i

ļ

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Arteigapiloto v. State, 496 So.2d 681 (Miss. 1986)	21
Barnes v. State, 249 So.2d 383 (Miss. 1971)	21
Carr v. State, 208 So.2d 886 (Miss. 1968)	8
Carter v. State, 473 So.2d 471 (Miss.1985)	20
Craft v. State, 380 So.2d 251 (Miss. 1980)	17
Coates v. Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611, 91 S.Ct. 1686, 29 L.Ed.2d 214 (1971)	19
Davis v. State, 806 So.2d 1098 (Miss. 2001)	19
Gates v. State, 484 So.2d 1002 (Miss.1986)	20
Gilmer v. State, 955 So.2d 829 (Miss. 2007)	8
Gray v. State, 853 So.2d 869 (Miss.Ct.App. 2003)	16
Greer v. State, 818 So.2d 352 (Miss.Ct.App. 2002)	16
Flake v. State, 948 So.2d 493(Miss.Ct.App. 2007)	14
Foley v. State, 914 So.2d 677 (Miss. 2005)	13
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703, 732, 120 S.Ct. 2480, 147 L.Ed.2d 597(2000)	18
Hughey v. State, 512 So.2d 4 (Miss.1987)	20
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 2332, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983)	13
Ivy v. State, 949 So.2d 748 (Miss. 2007)	8
Lee v. State, 435 So.2d 674 (Miss. 1983)	14
Lewis v. State, 765 So.2d 493 (Miss. 2000)	19
Meyer v. State, 309 So.2d 161 (Miss. 1975)	14
Morris v. State, 595, So.2d 840 (Miss. 1992)	21
Norman v. State, 385 So.2d 1298 (Miss.1980)	20, 21
O'Halloran v. State, 731 So.2d 565 (Miss. 1999)	15

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Cont.</u>

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Patterson v. State, 2001 ND 57, 623 N.W.2d 409 (N.D. 2001)	14
Poole v. Avara, 908 So.2d 716 (Miss. 2005)	8,9
Ray v. State, 213 Miss. 650, 57 So.2d 469 (1952)	17
Richardson v. State, 722 So.2d 481 (Miss. 1998)	16
Smith v. State, 504 So.2d 1194 (Miss. 1987)	13
U.S. v. Williams, U.S,128 S.Ct. 1830, 170 L.Ed. 650 (2008)	18, 19
Wagner v. State, 624 So.2d 60 (Miss. 1993)	13
Williams v. State, 794 So. 2d 181 (Miss.2001)	24
Wong Sun v. U.S., 371 U.S. 471, 490, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963)	17

Statutes and Other Authorities	<u>Page</u>
Mississippi Code Annotated § 97-5-33 (5)(2003)	18, 19
Mississippi Code Annotated § 99-15-29 (1972)	21
